
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee which will be held in  

Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 

6.00pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Councillors:  Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Andrew Beaney, Rachel Crouch, Colin Dingwall, 

Jane Doughty, David Jackson, Edward James, Liz Leffman, Dan Levy, Michele Mead, 

David Melvin, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul, Sandra Simpson, and Alex Wilson. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Election of Chair  

Purpose: 

Election of the Chair for Audit and Governance Committee for the remainder of the 

Civic Year 2023/24.  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee elects a Chair for the remainder of the Civic Year 2023/24. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 
considered at the meeting. 

 

5.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure, anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or 

business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this 

meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more than 

750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, by no later than 10.00am on the 

working day before the meeting. 

 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 13 - 26) 

Purpose: 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to note the report 

 

Invited: 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director SWAP 

 

7.   External Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 2023 (Pages 

27 - 66) 

Purpose: 

To provide Members with the Progress Report and the draft Audit Plan for year ending 

31st March 2023. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to note the contents of the report 

and appendices. 
 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

Invited: 

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance; 

Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton. 

 

8.   Monitoring Report on Management’s responses to the External Auditors findings and 

implementation of External Audit recommendations (Pages 67 - 78) 

Purpose: 

To provide Members with an update on the External Auditor Findings and 

Recommendations from the 2021/22 financial and value for money audits carried out by 

Grant Thornton. 

 

Recommendation: 

That Audit and Governance Committee resolves to note the contents of the report. 

 

Invited: 

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance. 

 

9.   Treasury Management Mid-Term Report (Pages 79 - 92) 

Purpose: 

To provide Members with an update on Treasury Management activity, the performance 

of internal and external funds and prudential indicators for the period 1st April 2023 – 

30th Sept 2023. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the Treasury Management Mid-Term Report. 

 

Invited: 

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Georgina Dyer, Chief Accountant 
 

10.   CIPFA's Position Statement on Audit Committees (Pages 93 - 182) 

Purpose: 

To present to the Audit and Governance Committee The Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (“CIPFA’s”) Updated Audit Committee Guidance along with 

the self-assessment and evaluation toolkit to enable Committee Members to identify any 

training needs to ensure they meet the principles as set out in the CIPFA guidance 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee discusses the attached documents and 

Members undertake a self-assessment, in readiness for the next meeting of the 

Committee, to identify any training needs to ensure that all skills identified in the CIPFA 

guidance can be met. 

 

Invited: 

Andrea McCaskie, Monitoring Officer 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director SWAP 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

11.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 183 - 186) 

Purpose: 

Committee to note the Work Programme 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation: 

Committee to note and update where necessary the Work Programme 2023/24. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in Committee Room 1 at 6.00pm on Thursday 28 September 2023. 

 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Jane Doughty, Andrew Beaney, Elizabeth Poskitt, 

Andrew Prosser, Edward James, Harry St. John, Joy Aitman, David Melvin, Sandra Simpson, 

Dan Levy and Julian Cooper. 

 

Officers: James Howse (Interim Director of Finance), Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP), 

Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Emma Cathcart (Head of Service, Counter Fraud 

and Enforcement Unit) and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer). 

 

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

15 Apologies for Absence  

Ahead of the meeting, the Council’s Senior Democratic Services Officer, Max Thompson, was 

invited by the Vice-Chair to advise the Committee that the meeting would not be live 

streamed to the Council’s website, as a result of technical issues suffered ahead of the 

meeting. A note was placed on the Council’s website to advise the public that the meeting 

would not be available to view. 

Apologies for Absence were received from the following Members: 

David Jackson, Alaric Smith, Mathew Parkinson, Alex Wilson, Michele Mead, Colin Dingwall 

and Rachel Crouch. 

 Councillor Julian Cooper was appointed as a Substitute Member for the meeting by 

Councillor Dave Jackson; 

 Councillor Dan Levy was appointed as a Substitute Member for the meeting by 

Councillor Alaric Smith; 

 Councillor Sandra Simpson was appointed as a Substitute Member for the meeting by 

Councillor Rachel Crouch. 

16 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Andrew Prosser stated that an item contained within the Internal Audit Progress 

Report, fell under his stewardship as the Executive Member for Climate Change. 

Councillor Julian Cooper stated that he would leave the room for the agenda item “Annual 

Local Government Ombudsman Letter” as it pertained to a distant relative. 

17 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 10 August 2023, were approved 

unanimously by the Committee, and were signed by the Chair as a true & accurate record. 

18 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee 

28/September2023 

 

 

19 Strategic Risk Register Update  

Cheryl Sloan, Business Manager for Governance, Risk and Business Continuity, introduced and 

gave an overview of the report, which updated Members on the Strategic Risk Register, for 

information and assurance, that risks to the Council are being managed and appropriate 

actions are being taken to mitigate risk. 

In debate, Members and officers highlighted that significant risks remain regarding potential 

cyber-attacks and financial stability of the wider local government sector. 

Members also were given reassurance around civil emergency contingencies, such as freak 

nature and weather events linked to climate change. A study by Oxfordshire County Council 

was underway. 

The Committee also made reference to the impacts of Covid-19 on waste services provided 

by Ubico, whereby newer, emerging variants may have knock on effects with staffing levels. 

Members also highlighted financial stabilities with the Council’s Leisure Provider GLL, and that 

should be there be any significant challenges to current positions, work to mitigate and work 

through challenges would be undertaken by the Executive, and, if appropriate, by Council. 

Officers also stated that items contained within the Strategic Risk Register were included 

simply for planning purposes, and should external events dictate that they then become risks 

to the Council, they are centrally collated to enable risks to be mitigated through the 

appropriate channels. 

Members thanked the work of Officers in bringing a clearer, more detailed risk register to 

Committee, stating that it was easier to understand and make sense of, compared to previous 

risk registers that had been presented.  

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the Committee note the update to the Strategic 

Risk Register, in line with officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Jane 

Doughty, was put to a vote, and was agreed unanimously by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the update to the Strategic Risk Register. 

20 Annual Local Government Ombudsman Letter  

Councillor Julian Cooper left the room ahead of the agenda item being considered by the 

Committee. 

Cheryl Sloan, Business Manager for Governance, Risk and Business Continuity, introduced and 

gave an overview of the report, which presented the Annual Complaints statistics as provided 

by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for the year 1st April 2022 – 31st 

March 2023. 

The Business Manager highlighted changes to working practises by the Ombudsman, owing to 

resource levels, where not all cases were reviewed. Cases are now ‘hand-picked’ and 

reviewed as appropriate. The Business Manager stated that in the previous year, 13 complaints 

were escalated to the Local Government Ombudsman, with 5 cases being referred back to the 

original Council. 

Andrea McCaskie, Director of Governance stated that the Annual Local Government 

Ombudsman Letter was presented to Committee given its significant importance as an Annual 

Page 2Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 

28/September2023 

 

 

Report. It was suggested that the report may be presented to a meeting of Overview and 

Scrutiny, although future reports would follow the desired pathway. 

Members sought clarity on the term ‘premature decision’. Officers confirmed it related to a 

three-stage complaints process involving the Local Government Ombudsman, and if 

appropriate, where complaints would be referred back to the Council. 

Councillor Harry St. John proposed that the Committee note the content of the report. This 

was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed 

by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

Councillor Joy Aitman proposed that the Committee note the Annual Review Letter 2022-

2023. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the Annual Review Letter 2022-2023. 

Councillor Julian Cooper returned to the room after the agenda item being considered b
[...]
er the 

Page 3Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 

28/September2023 

 

 

jurisdiction of the Council to respond appropriately to any Freedom of Information request 

received. 

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the Committee note the content of the Internal 

Audit Progress Report. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote and 

was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the content of the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

22 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report  

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, introduced and gave a 

detailed overview of the report, which provided the Committee with a summary and 

assurances over the Counter Fraud activities of the Council. This included confirming that 

business grant debt transfer was well underway and a reminder that much of the increased 

Council Tax revenue referred to at 2.5 would be transferred to County. 

The Head of Service was pleased to announce that Stroud District Council would be joining 

the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Partnership from 1 April 202. 

In debate, reassurance was given relating to tracing aged debt, and measures the Counter 

Fraud and Enforcement Unit and the Council would take to recover existing debt. 

The Head of Service outlined that information would be communicated to residents at key 

times of year to combat fraud such as alerts regarding shopping scams at Christmas and alerts 

relating to romance fraud near St. Valentine’s Day. It was also outlined that the team worked 

to prevent fraud in various service areas such as Planning, where contractors could obtain 

personal data and use it to scam applicants suggesting the Council had recommended their 

services. 

Councillor Jane Doughty proposed that the Committee note the content of the report. This 

was seconded by Councillor Julian Cooper, was put to a vote, and was agreed unanimously by 

the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

Councillor Joy Aitman proposed that the Committee note the Unit Work Plan. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to the vote, and was agreed unanimously by 

the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the Unit Work Plan. 

23 Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy Review  

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, introduced the report, 

which provided the Committee with an updated Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council 

Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy for comment. 

The Head of Service advised the Committee that a report would be considered by the 

Executive at their meeting in November 2023. 

 

Page 4Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 

28/September2023 

 

 

In debate, Members sought reassurance over the term ‘customers’ as opposed to ‘residents’, 

and it was confirmed that this term was used as a result of a decision taken by management 

which related to the enforcement work. 

Officers reassured Members that the Council has overall control of recovery methods and 

enforcement action, whilst the services are undertaken by the Counter Fraud and 

Enforcement Team, and Legal where appropriate, on behalf of the Council. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the Committee agree the recommendations as 

listed on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Jane Doughty, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 

Prosecution Policy. 

24 Statement of Accounts 2021-2022  

James Howse, Interim Director of Finance, introduced and gave a detailed overview of the 

report, which presented the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for the period 1 April 

2021 to 31 March 2022, enabling Committee to consider and approve the Council’s accoun
[...]
nt”. 

The Director of Governance further advised that Committee amend recommendation ‘3’ 

listed on the original report to state “Request that a recording of the social media, and 

inclusion & diversity training, is made available to all members”. 

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that Committee amend recommendations 2 and 3 as 

advised. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Committee. 

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that the Committee agree to the recommendations 

listed on the original report, with recommendations ‘2’ and ‘3’ amended as prior agreed. This 

was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by 

the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report; 

2. Request an annual report on Code of Conduct complaints and member learning & 

development; 

3. Request that a recording of the social media, and inclusion & diversity training, is made 

available to all members. 

 

Page 6Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee 

28/September2023 

 

 

26 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-2024  

The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 was received and noted 

by the Committee. 

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that the Committee note the contents of the work 

programme. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to the vote, and was 

agreed unanimously by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the contents of the Audit and Governance Work Programme 2023-2024. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.52pm. 

 

CHAIR 

Page 7Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 23RD NOVEMBER 2023 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance  

Email: Alaric.Smith@w
[...]
escale revised to reflect the approval process. Current 

strategy expires 2025.

3 key climate documents are in development and are due to be 

approved by the Council's Executive. The documents will have 

quantitative KPIs and monitoring arrangements included. 

Timescale revised to reflect the approval process. Current 

strategy expires 2025.

Extend date to allow CFO input and consultation with Members 

re reporting requirements.

P
age 26



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 23rd NOVEMBER 2023 

Subject EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND AUDIT PLAN FOR 

YEAR ENDING 31st March 2023 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Alaric Smith Executive Member for Finance 

Email: alaric.smith@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Email: madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk  

Report author Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Email: madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide Members with the Progress Report and the draft Audit Plan 

for year ending 31st March 2023. 

Annexes Annex A – Progress Report November 2023 

Annex B – Draft Audit Plan for Year Ended 31st March 2023 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the report and appendices. 

Corporate priorities  Putting Residents First 

 A Good Quality of Life for All 

 A Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

 Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

 

NO 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Just 1% of English councils published audited accounts by the statutory deadline. 

1.2 One in 10 county councils in England is facing effective bankruptcy and district councils face 

similar challenges. 

1.
[...]
tream 

i.e. the amount funded from Council Tax, business rates and general government grants.  

 

 
2022/23 

actual 

2023/24 

forecast 

2024/25 

budget  

2025/26 

budget 

Financing costs (£m) 0.433m 0.546m 0.808m 1.070m 

Proportion of net 

revenue stream 
2.87% 3.93% 5.69% 8.25% 

 

 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Unrestricted 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 23RD NOVEMBER 2023 

Subject CIPFA’s POSITION STATEMENT ON AUDIT COMMITTEES 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance  

Email: Alaric.Smith@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Andrea McCaskie, Monitoring Officer 

Email: Andrea.McCaskie@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report author Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit. Assistant Director, SWAP Internal 

Audit Services 

Email: Lucy.Cater@swpapaudit.co.uk     

Summary/Purpose To present to the Audit and Governance Committee The Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (“CIPFA’s”) Updated Audit 

Committee Guidance along with the self assessment and evaluation 

toolkit to enable Committee Members to identify any training needs to 
ensure they meet the principles as set out in the CIPFA guidance 

Annexes Annex A – CIPFA’s AUDIT COMMITTEE POSITION STATEMENT 2022 

Annex B – CIPFA’s AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER IN A LOCAL 

AUTHORITY 

Annex C – SELF ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE (APP E) 

Annex D – EVALUATING THE IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (APP F) 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee discusses the attached 

documents and Members undertake a self assessment, in readiness for the 

next meeting of the Committee, to identify any training needs to ensure 

that all skills identified in the CIPFA guidance can be met. 

Corporate priorities Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard. 

Page 93

Ag
[...]
ities – although such delegations are 
not advised by CIPFA – a co-opted member cannot vote on council policy, so will not be able to 
take part in the decision, though they can, of course, contribute to the discussions prior to the 
formal decision. The minutes of the meeting should distinguish between a delegated committee 
decision and a recommendation from the committee to another council body. The latter is part of 
the role of an advisory committee and the co-opted member should be able to take part fully.

Guiding the audit committee contains additional resources to support the planning for and 
recruitment of independent members.

Remuneration
It is usual practice to provide some form of payment to the lay committee members and to pay 
expenses for attending meetings. The allowance recognises the value and time contributed by 
the member. If an independent member is appointed as the committee chair, an additional sum 
would be appropriate. Elected members of the committee will be paid allowances and expenses in 
accordance with the authority’s agreed arrangements.

Appointment of the chair
In Wales, a lay member will be recruited specifically to the position of chair, and in other parts of 
the UK, some authorities have decided on a co-opted independent member for the role. This allows 
the authority to specify the requirements of the chair during recruitment. In other authorities, the 
appointment of the committee chair will be decided according to the constitution of the authority. 
In all cases, it is recommended that the characteristics of an effective chair are considered. 
These include:

• an ability to plan the work of the committee over the year and beyond 

• meeting management skills

Page 147



AUDIT COMMITTEES \ PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE  
THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER IN A LOCAL AUTHORITY

44

• an ability to bring an objective, apolitical attitude and help ensure the apolitical nature of the 
committee

• core knowledge
[...]
it and Governance Committee responsible for monitoring the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements. This includes 

overseeing the audit function, annual accounts and the work of the internal auditors, promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct of members and, 

through its Standards Sub-Committee, determining standards matters.  

 

The Committee has the following powers under the Council’s Constitution: 

 

● To require the attendance of any Council officers and/or members in order to respond directly to any issue under consideration;  

● To review any issues referred to it by the Chief Executive, other statutory officer or any Council body;  

● To report and make recommendations to Council;  

● To call expert witnesses from outside the Council to give advice on matters under review or discussion;  

● The ability to raise issues at a meeting of the Executive; and  

● The power to establish Sub-Committees.  

 

This work programme sets out the expected business for meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

 

 

P
age 183

A
genda Item

 11



 

Item  Meeting Date Lead Officer 

23 November 2023 meeting (final report deadline: 14 November 2023) 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

 

23 Nov 2023 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director SWAP  

lucy.cater@publicagroup.uk 

External Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan for year ending 

31 March 2023 

 

23 Nov 2023 

 

Georgina Dyer, Chief Accountant  

georgina.dyer@publicagroup.uk 

Monitoring Report on Management’s responses to the External 

Auditors findings and implementation of External Audit 

recommendations 

 

23 Nov 2023 

 

James Howse, Interim Director of Finance  

james.howse@westoxon.gov.uk 

Treasury Management Mid-Term Report 

 

 

23 Nov 2023 

 

Georgina Dyer, Chief Accountant  

georgina.dyer@publicagroup.uk 

CIPFA’s Position Statement on Audit Committees 

 

 

23 Nov 2023 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director SWAP  

lucy.cater@pub
[...]
vices
	Slide 22: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 23: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 24


	8 Monitoring Report on Management’s responses to the External Auditors findings and implementation of External Audit recommendations
	Annex A External Audit Recommendations From Audit Findings Report 202122 - March 2023
	Annex B External Audit Recommendations From Auditor's Annual Report 202122 - August 2023

	9 Treasury Management Mid-Term Report
	10 CIPFA's Position Statement on Audit Committees
	Annex A 2022 CIPFA Audit Committees Position Statement
	Annex B 2022 The audit committee member in a local authority

	11 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 23 November 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Carl Rylett (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Andrew Beaney, Rachel 

Crouch, Jane Doughty, David Jackson, Dan Levy, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Elizabeth 

Poskitt, Geoff Saul, Sandra Simpson, Alex Wilson and Liam Walker 

Officers:  Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP), Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), 

Madhu Richards (Director of Finance) and Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Max Thompson 

(Senior Democratic Services Officer), and Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer). 

27 Election of Chair  

The Director of Governance opened the meeting, welcoming Members and Officers to the 

Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 

The Director of Governance referred Members to the first item on the Agenda, Election of 

Chair, and asked the Committee for nominations to the position of Chair of the Audit and 

Governance Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/24. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that Councillor Carl Rylett be appointed to the position 

of Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 

2023/24. This was seconded by Councillor Ruth Smith, was put to a vote, and was carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Carl Rylett to the position of Chair of Audit and Governance 

Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/24. 

28 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Dingwall and Ed James. 

Councillor Liam Walker substituted for Councillor Colin Dingwall. 

29 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The Chair asked members for a proposer and seconder to approve the minutes of the 

previous Audit and Governance Committees, held on 28 September 2023. 

Councillor Ruth Smith proposed to approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 28 September 2023, this was seconded by Councillor Jane 

Doughty, was put to a vote and was carried. 

The minutes were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 28 

September 2023. 

30 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

31 Participation of the Public  



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/November2023 

 

 

There were no participation of the public. 

32 Internal Audit Progress Report  

The Assistant Director of the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) introduced the Internal 

Audit Progress Report. There were no final reports on the agenda but the following audits had 

very recently been concluded by the team: 

 Bank reconciliation 

 Transparency agenda 

 Taxi licensing audit 

 

Councillor Jane Doughty proposed that the Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 

Report, This was seconded by Councillor Ruth Smith, was put to the vote and was carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report. 

33 External Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 2023  

The Director of Finance introduced Peter Barber from Grant Thornton. 

Mr Barber explained that there were two elements to the item; a progress report and the 

audit plan setting out the external audit approach. The external auditor’s role was two-fold in 

providing an opinion on the Council’s financial statements and a value for money conclusion. 

The report was for 2022/23, Grant Thornton’s final year as the Council’s auditors. 

The Committee noted the sector wide delay in audits and asked for a brief overview of the 

government’s proposals to address this. For 2022/23 the deadline for producing draft accounts 

was the end of May and the deadline for giving an audit opinion on the financial statements was 

the end of September. This deadline had only been met for 5 of 497 councils and other public 

bodies. There was still a clear view that accounts needed to be signed off in accordance with 

the auditing standards, which was frustrating. There were a number of new entrants into the 

external audit market but it was difficult because some councils had multiple years’ audits 

outstanding. The government had been considering introducing a backstop mechanism to 

enable more timely reporting of accounts but a decision was needed very soon and the 

minister had recently changed. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the Committee notes the contents of the report 

and appendices. This was seconded by Councillor Michele Mead, was put to the vote and 

carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Notes the contents of the report and appendices. 

34 Monitoring Report on Management’s responses to the External Auditors findings and 

implementation of External Audit recommendations  

The Director of Finance introduced the Monitoring report on Management’s responses to the 

External Auditors Findings and Implementation of External Audit Recommendations. 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/November2023 

 

 

The Chair, Councillor Carl Rylett proposed that the Committee note the contents of the 

reports. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to the vote and was carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report. 

35 Treasury Management Mid-Term Report  

The Chief Accountant introduced the Treasury Management Mid-Term Report, which had 

recently been considered by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Committee requested that future treasury management report are presented to the 

Audit and Governance Committee and not the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chair, Councillor Carl Rylett proposed that the Committee note the contents of the 

report. This was seconded by Councillor Jane Doughty, was put to the vote and was carried. 

The Committee questioned the Council’s approach to ethical investments. The Chief 

Accountant explained that there was a small part of the pooled fund portfolio that would 

include investments in fossil fuel producers for example because the Council had multi-asset 

funds which reflected the market as a whole. Ethical investments tended to have lower returns 

than other investments. The Chief Accountant committed to seeking further information from 

the Council’s treasury advisors and bringing that to the next Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the report. 

36 CIPFA's Position Statement on Audit Committees  

The Assistant Director SWAP, introduced the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy) position statement on the Audit and Governance Committee. Officers 

proposed undertaking a self-assessment exercise and considering the appointment of 

Independent Persons and reducing the size of the Committee. A survey would be distributed 

to Members in the following weeks. 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed that the Committee delegates to the Director of 

Governance to undertake a self-assessment questionnaire and to report back to the Chair and 

Vice-Chair, in readiness for the next meeting of the Committee. This was seconded by 

Councillor Rachel Crouch, was put to the vote and was carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Authorise the Director of Governance in consultation with the Assistant Director for 

SWAP and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee to undertake the self-

assessment, circulate a survey to Members and report back to the next Committee 

meeting. 

37 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023/24  

The Chair asked the Committee if there were any comments on the Work Programme. 

Councillor Michelle Mead proposed that the Committee notes the Work Programme. This 

was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, was put to the vote and was carried. 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

23/November2023 

 

 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the Committee Work Programme. 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.54 pm 

CHAIR 


